
 

 
Published and dispatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Monday, 27 October 2025. 

 01476 406080 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk  

Cabinet 
 

 
 

 

Tuesday, 4 November 2025 at 4.00 pm 
Council Chamber - South Kesteven House, St. Peter's Hill, 

Grantham. NG31 6PZ 
 

 

Committee 
Members: 

 

Councillor Ashley Baxter, Leader of the Council (Chairman) 
Councillor Paul Stokes, Deputy Leader of the Council (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Rhys Baker, Councillor Richard Cleaver, Councillor Phil Dilks, Councillor 
Philip Knowles and Councillor Virginia Moran 
 

Agenda 
 

 This meeting can be watched as a live stream, or at a later date, via the 
SKDC Public-I Channel 

 

 

1.   Public Open Forum 
The Cabinet welcomes engagement from members of the public. To 
speak at this meeting please register no later than one working day 
prior to the date of the meeting via democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

 

2.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.   Disclosure of Interests 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the previous meeting 
Minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2025. 

 

(Pages 3 - 12) 

 Items for recommendation to Council 
 

 

5.   Housing Revenue Account Revenue Forecast 2025/26 
To present the Council’s forecast 2025/26 financial position as at end of 
September 2025 for the Housing Revenue Account Revenue and 
Capital budgets. 
 
 
 
 

 

(Pages 13 - 21) 

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
https://southkesteven.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://southkesteven.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk


 

 

 Items for Cabinet Decision: Key 
 

 

6.   2025-2030 Housing Strategy 
To seek approval for the adoption of the Housing Strategy which has 
been presented to the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 19 
June 2025. 

(Pages 23 - 104) 

 Items for Cabinet Decision: Non-Key 
 

 

7.   Finance Update Report – April to September 2025 
To present the Council’s year end forecast as at the end of September. 
The report covers the General Fund Revenue Budget, the Housing 
Revenue Account Budget, and the Capital Programmes for the General 
Fund and Housing Revenue Account 

 

(Pages 105 - 113) 

8.   Mobility Vehicle Policy 
To seek approval from Cabinet for the adoption of the Mobility Vehicle 
Policy having been recommended by the Housing Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 17 March 2025. 

 

(Pages 115 - 159) 

 Items for information 
 

 

9.   Cabinet Forward Plan 
This report highlights matters on the Cabinet’s Forward Plan. 

 

(Pages 161 - 169) 

10.   Open Questions from Councillors 
 

 



 

 

Minutes 
Cabinet 
Tuesday, 7 October 2025 
 
Date of publication: 23 October 2025 
Call in expiry: 30 October 2025. Decisions can be 
implemented on 31 October 2025 (if no call-in). 

 

 

 
 

 
The Leader:              Councillor Ashley Baxter (Chairman) 
The Deputy Leader: Councillor Paul Stokes (Vice Chairman) 
  
Cabinet Members present  
  
Councillor Rhys Baker, Cabinet Member for Environment and Waste 
Councillor Richard Cleaver, Cabinet Member for Property and Public Engagement 
Councillor Phil Dilks, Cabinet Member for Planning 
Councillor Philip Knowles, Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and Licensing 
Councillor Virginia Moran, Cabinet Member for Housing  
 
Non-Cabinet Members present 
 
Councillor Tim Harrison 
Councillor Charmaine Morgan 
Councillor Chris Noon 
Councillor Elvis Stooke 
 
Officers 

 

Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 
Richard Wyles, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer 
Alison Hall-Wright, Director of Housing and Projects (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
David Scott, Assistant Director of Finance and Deputy Section 151 Officer 
Karen Whitfield, Assistant Director – Leisure, Culture and Place 
Emma Whittaker, Assistant Director (Planning & Growth) 
Kay Boasman, Head of Waste Management and Market Services 
Sarah McQueen, Head of Service (Housing Options) 
Claire 
[...]
operty and Public Engagement and Finance to dispose of GF 
assets up to a value of £2 million. 
 
53. Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 
54. Open Questions from Councillors 
 
There were no questions from Councillors. 
 
The meeting closed at 5:20pm. 
 
 

12



 
 

       

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 4 November 2025 
 
Report of Councillor Ashley Baxter 
Leader of the Council,  
Cabinet Member for Finance, HR and 
Economic Development 

 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Forecast 

Update Report 2025/26 
 

Report Author 

Richard Wyles, Deputy Chief Executive and s151 Officer 

 Richard.wyles@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

To present the Council’s forecast 2025/26 financial position as at end of September 

2025.  

The report covers the following areas:  

•  Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Revenue Budget 

•  Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Programme 

 

Recommendations 

Cabinet is asked to:  

1. Review and note the forecast 2025/26 outturn position for the HRA 
Revenue and Capital budgets as at the end of September 2025.  

2. Identify any variances requiring further action or investigation.  

3. Recommend to Council that the forecast overspend of £2.781m regarding 
repairs and maintenance costs is funded from the following HRA Reserves 
and that the HRA revenue budgets are increased accordingly. 

• £1.000m from the Reactive Repairs Reserve 

• £1.781m from the HRA Priorities Reserve 

4. Recommend Council delegates authority to the Deputy Chief Executive 
and s151 Officer, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, HR 
and Economic Development to allocate up to £250k additional funding 
from the HRA Priorities Reserve to meet any additional financial pressures 
that may arise during this financial year.  

13

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Richard.wyles@southkesteven.gov.uk


 

Decision Information 

Is this a Key Decision? No 

Does the report contain any exempt or 
confidential information not for publication? 

No 
[...]
 factors: 

 

• Clearance of maintenance backlog 

• Tackling the void turnaround times and improving performance from 79 days in 

March 2025 to 54 days in August 2025. The number of void properties has 

reduced from 103 to 68 in the same period. 

• The poor condition properties are being left in by the outgoing tenant and 

therefore the scale of the works required before the property can be relet 

• Increasing labour and material costs 

• Emerging legislative responsibilities and new statutory obligations. 

 

3.5 A preliminary breakdown of the forecast overspend attributable to these factors 

reveals the following: 

 

• £1.700m addressing backlog voids and meeting new performance targets 

• £0.350m inflationary and additional material costs  

• £0.850m Regulation changes  

 

3.6 In order to meet these unbudgeted costs, the only viable option available is to 

propose the use of the HRA reserves in the following way: 

  

• £1.000m from the Reactive Repairs Reserve 

• £1.781m from the HRA Priorities Reserve 
 

3.7 2026/27 Budget  

 

3.7.1 Budget setting is progressing for the 2026/27 financial year and work is 

underway to ensure the budget for next year is set at an accurate level.  It is 

anticipated that there will be an increase in the amount needed for the repairs 

and maintenance work at a similar level of circa £3m.  In order to meet this new 

level of budget required the following finance options are being considered 

 

• Adopt the Government proposal of charging an additional £2 per week to 

those dwellings where rent convergence is required.  High level modelling 

suggests this could generate an additional £0.500m per annum. 

• Reduce the annual contribution to the Major Repairs Reserve (MMR) by an 

amount equivalent to the increase in revenue cost.  This would enable the 

16



annual surplus to be maintained at the forecast levels and helps maintain the 

sustainability of the HRA 30-year business plan. 

 

3.7.2 However,
[...]
unted.  

 

7 Reasons for the Recommendations 
 

7.1 Members should be kept up to date regarding the financial position of the 

Authority. Effective budget management is critical to ensuring financial resources 

are targeted towards the Council’s priorities. Monitoring enables early identification 

of variations against the plan and timely corrective action.  

 

7.2 Cabinet need to seek Council approval to amend budget frameworks and to 

increase HRA budgets.  

 

8 Consultation  
 

8.1 Budget Monitoring reports are presented throughout the financial year to the 

Cabinet and also to Finance and Economic Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 

ensure members are up to date with the projected financial outturn. 

 

 

19



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A – Finance Risk Register 
 

Risk Likelihood Impact 

Residual 
Risk 

Score 
Mitigating Action 

1. Capital programmes 
requiring borrowing in the 
medium term  

4 3 12 
Very High 

Continue to undertake financial modelling to identify consequences of undertaking 
borrowing and align this with savings that will need to be approved before borrowing is 
undertaken in order to ensure ongoing affordability and financial sustainability. The 
capital programme can currently be financed without borrowing although this is kept 
under review. 

2. Lack of clarity for funding 
levels from 2026/27 and 
beyond  

4 3 12 
Very High 

The Government has recently concluded a consultation on a multi-year settlement 
effective from 2026/27.  Initial modelling suggests that there will be a funding reduction 
over the three year period but it is expected that transitional funding arrangements will 
be in place.  There remains a high degree of uncertainty as the Council will not receive 
specific funding confirmation until December 2025.  The budget process will be 
undertaken within the context of a reduction in funding levels. 

3. Increase in bad debts as a 
result of economic 
circumstances 

3 2 6 
High The Council has pro-active debt management procedures in place. 

4. Increased maintenance costs 
of council assets 

3 2 6 
High 

The budget proposals for 2025/26 included additional funding to help address backlog 
asset maintenance issues and capacity is under review to support the delivery of several 
large scale General Fund property projects.  The medium-term outlook is a continuation 
of high levels of maintenance that will require financing. There are similar pressures for 
the Housing Revenue Account in respect of the social housing stock – additional 
investment may be required to meet new government requirements for decent homes 
standard. 

5. Fuel price volatility  1 3 3 
Medium 

Weekly monitoring of fuel charge and proactive interventions to ensure optimisation of 
fuel consumption.  

6. Inflation increases beyond 
budgeted levels  

2 2 4 
Medium 

Budget assumptions kept up to date with most recent projections and monthly sensitivity 
analysis is produced to monitor the impact of inflationary increases. 

7. Fee Income volatility 2 2 4 
Medium Early monitoring of deviations and regular reporting to both budget holders and members. 

 
 

21

A
ppendix A



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
       

Cabinet 
Tuesday, 4 November 2025 
 
Report of Councillor Virginia Moran 
Cabinet Member for Housing 
 

 

2025 – 2030 Housing Strategy 
 

Report Author 

Celia Bown, Senior Housing and Policy Strategy Officer 

 c.bown@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of Report 

 

To seek approval for the adoption of the Housing Strategy which has been presented to 

the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 19 June 2025. 

 

Recommendations 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

1. Approve the draft Housing Strategy 
 

2. Delegate to the Director of Housing and Projects, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Housing to make minor amendments to the Strategy, 
as required by changes to regulation or legislation. 

 

Decision Information 

Is 
[...]
tenants in the formulation of strategies, policies and 

service delivery  

• Encourage scrutiny by residents; tenants; elected members; auditors and 

regulators  

• Set out service standards and measure performance  

• Deliver services which offer value for money  

25



• Safeguard residents  

• Deliver services which allow for equal opportunities, diversity and inclusion  

• Measure customer satisfaction and identify customer experience 

• Work in partnership with other statutory and voluntary agencies 

 

2.8. The Housing Strategy document is accompanied by a Monitoring Framework 

which sets out how actions for each of the strategy priorities actions align with the 

context of the Council’s Corporate Plan, where applicable. 

 

3. Key Considerations 
 

3.1.  The Housing Strategy proposes clear priorities, which align with the Council's 

Corporate Plan priorities and sets the framework for all other housing related 

policies and strategies. 

 

4. Other Options Considered 
 

4.1 The 2020-2024 Housing Strategy could have been refreshed based on its current 

priorities and the data updated. However, the priorities were implemented in 2020 

and the context for the priorities has changed considerably in the last 5 years with 

regards to national housing legislation, regulation and policy. 

 

4.2 The Council could choose not to have a Housing Strategy as there is no statutory 

or legal requirement to have one in place. However, as outlined at 2.1 and 2.2 of 

this report, it is considered best practice to do so. 

 

5. Reasons for the Recommendations 

 
5.1. A new Housing Strategy is being recommended to provide a clear framework for 

all housing policy across the district for all tenures as this is considered best 

practice.  

 

6. Consultation 
 

6.1. Consultation has taken place with various internal and external people, to support 

the development of the draft Housing Strategy:  

 

• An online survey to identify challenges and prov
[...]
o monitor the impact of inflationary increases. 

7. Fee Income volatility 2 2 4 
Medium Early monitoring of deviations and regular reporting to both budget holders and members. 

 
 

113

A
ppendix A



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
       

Cabinet 
Tuesday, 4 November 2025 
 
Report of Councillor Virginia Moran 
Cabinet Member for Housing 
 

 

Mobility Vehicle Policy 
 

Report Author 

Celia Bown, Senior Housing and Policy Strategy Officer 

 celia.bown@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

 

Purpose of Report 

To seek approval from Cabinet for the adoption of the Mobility Vehicle Policy having 

been recommended by the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 

17 March 2025. 

 

Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Approve the draft Mobility Vehicle Policy. 
 

2. Delegate to the Director of Housing and Projects, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Housing authority to make minor amendments to the 
policy, as required by changes to regulation or legislation. 

 

Decision Information 

Is this a Key Decision? No 

Does the report contain any exempt or 
confidential information not for publication? 

No 

What are the relevant corporate priorities?  Housing 
 

Which wards are impacted? (All Wards); 

 

  

115

Agenda Item 8



1. Implications 
 

Taking into consideration implications relating to finance and procurement, legal and 

governance, risk and mitigation, health and safety, diversity and inclusion, safeguarding, 

staffing, community safety, mental health and wellbeing and the impact on the Council’s 

declaration of a climate change emergency, the following implications have been 

identified: 

 

Finance and Procurement  

 

1.1 Implementation of the Mobility Vehicle Registration Scheme will be resourced from 

existing budgets.  The implementation of the storage and charging hubs and pods 

will incur additional costs.  At the appropriate time a separate budget request will 

be made for t
[...]
line to many 

people.  All reasonable adjustments must therefore be made to accommodate the 

needs of our tenants. 

 

Completed by: Carol Drury, Community Engagement Manager 

 

Safeguarding 

 

1.7  South Kesteven District Council is committed to safeguarding the welfare of 

children and/or young people and adults with care and support needs within the 

Mobility Vehicle Policy 2025. This policy references our safeguarding duties and 

highlights that our role and responsibilities are clearly defined in our Safeguarding 

Policy (2024 – 2027). 

 

Completed by: Sarah McQueen, Head of Housing and Safeguarding Lead for SKDC  

 

2.  Background to the Report 
 

2.1. The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 requires that fire risks in communal 

areas are assessed, and actions taken to reduce these risks.  In residential 

buildings, mobility scooters and other battery-operated vehicles, pose a fire risk 

when stored in communal areas and fire escape routes, to residents, Council 

employees, contractors, visitors and firefighters. 

 

2.2. A review of the mobility scooter storage facilities at the Council sheltered housing 

schemes across the district has established that many scooters are being stored 

and charged inside schemes or externally and adjacent to buildings, potentially 

causing unacceptable fire and health and safety risks. The residents are using the 

Council’s electricity supply (which is being consumed at no additional charge to the 

owner of the scooter). In addition, mobility vehicles are also being stored in locations 

which are obstructing fire escape routes. Finally, officers report that some mobility 

scooters are being charged outside via an extension lead through the window of 

resident accommodation, which is also a recognised fire risk. 

 

2.3. The policy (Appendix 1) clearly sets out to both Council tenants and leaseholders 

of both sheltered and general needs housing, the responsibilities they have as 

117



o
[...]
g schemes (initially at the identified schemes set 

out at 2.14 of this report) and commence a Mobility Vehicle Registration Scheme 

(initially requiring only the sheltered housing corridor scheme residents to do this). 

 

3.2. The policy will be reviewed in 6 -12 months’ time from the date of approval.  The 

timescale will be dependent upon the progress of the implementation and if any 

changes are needed to the policy.   

 

4. Other Options Considered 
 

4.1 Option 1 – do nothing.  The Council could choose to not implement this policy 

and Mobility Vehicle Registration Scheme.  The implication of this is continued 

fire, safeguarding and health and safety risks. 

118



 

4.2 Option 2 – implement this policy but not implement the outside designated 

storage and charging facilities at the sheltered housing schemes.  The 

implication of this would be reliance upon indoor designated storage and 

charging facilities at the sheltered housing schemes, which are insufficient for the 

number of mobility scooters at some schemes. 

 

5. Reasons for the Recommendations 

 
5.1. To ensure the Council complies with legislation regarding fire, health and safety 

risks and provides a clear policy framework for tenants and leaseholders. 

 

6. Consultation 
 

6.1. A Mobility Scooter Policy was first developed in 2021 and a widespread consultation 

took place.  The policy has been revised since then and now encompasses other 

battery-operated mobility vehicles and is now the Mobility Vehicle Policy.  The policy 

was presented to the Housing OSC in March 2025 and consultation took place on 

this during August/September 2025. 

 

6.2. All tenants in the sheltered housing corridor schemes and a sample of other 

sheltered housing and general needs housing residents were asked for their views.  

The consultation report outlines further details on those consulted, how and the 

results. 
 

6.3. The main concern from the feedback received is that if they wer

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
Cabinet 
Tuesday, 4 November 2025 
 
Date of publication: 19 November 2025 
Call in expiry: 26 November 2025. Decisions 
can be implemented on 27 November 2025 (if 
no call-in). 

 

 

 
 

 
The Leader:              Councillor Ashley Baxter, (Chairman) 
The Deputy Leader: Councillor Paul Stokes, (Vice Chairman) 
  
Cabinet Members present  
  
Councillor Rhys Baker, Cabinet Member for Environment and Waste 
Councillor Richard Cleaver, Cabinet Member for Property and Public Engagement 
Councillor Phil Dilks, Cabinet Member for Planning 
Councillor Philip Knowles, Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and Licensing 
Councillor Virginia Moran, Cabinet Member for Housing  
 
Non-Cabinet Members present 
 
Councillor Tim Harrison 
Councillor Charmaine Morgan 
Councillor Ian Selby 
Councillor Elvis Stooke 
 
Officers 

 

Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 
Richard Wyles, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer 
Alison Hall-Wright, Director of Housing and Projects (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
Emma Whittaker, Assistant Director (Planning & Growth) 
Chris Prime, Communications Manager 
James Welbourn, Democratic Services Manager 
Emma-Jayne Abbott, Housing Strategy Manager 
Patrick Astill, Communications Officer 
 
55. Public Open Forum 
 
There were no questions or statements from members of the public. 
 
 
 



 

 

56. Apologies for absence 
 
An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Rhys Baker; however, he 
was able to join proceedings partway through the meeting. 
 
57. Disclosure of Interests 
 
No interests were disclosed. 
 
58. Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2025 were approved as an accurate 
record. 
 
59. Housing Revenue Account Revenue Forecast 2025/26 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To present the Council’s forecast 2025/26 financial position as at end of September 
2025. 
 
Decision 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Noted the forecasted 2025/26 outturn position for the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) Revenue and Capital budgets as at the end of September 
2025. 

 
2. Recommended to Council that the forecasted overspend of £2.781m 

regarding repairs and maintenance costs was funded from the following 
HRA Reserves and that the HRA revenue budgets are increased 
accordingly. 

  
• £1.000m from the Reactive Repairs Reserve 
• £1.781m from the HRA Priorities Reserve 

 
3. Recommended that Council delegates authority to the Deputy Chief 

Executive and s151 Officer, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Finance, HR and Economic Development to allocate up to £250k 
additional funding from the HRA Priorities Reserve to meet any 
additional financial pressures that may arise during this financial year. 

 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
The option of not producing a monitoring report was discounted. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Reasons for the decision 
 
Members should be updated regarding the financial position of the Authority. 
Effective budget management was critical to ensuring financial resources were 
targeted towards the Council’s priorities.  
 
Monitoring enabled early identification of variations against the plan and timely 
corrective action. 
 
Cabinet need to seek Council approval to amend budget frameworks and to increase 
HRA budgets. 
 
The following points were highlighted during debate: 
 

• The forecasted pressures were highlighted in Budget Monitoring reports seen 
last month. The projected overspend was £2.781 million. 

• The pressures were due to: 

• A clearance of the maintenance backlog 

• Tackling the void turnaround times and improving performance from 79 
days in March 2025 to 54 days in August 2025. The number of void 
properties has reduced from 103 to 68 in the same period. 

• The poor condition properties are being left in by the outgoing tenant 
and therefore the scale of the works required before the property can 
be relet. 

• Increasing labour and material costs. 

• Emerging legislative responsibilities and new statutory obligations. 

• A preliminary breakdown of the forecast overspend attributable to these 
factors revealed the following: 

• £1.700m addressing backlog voids and meeting new performance 
targets. 

• £0.350m inflationary and additional material costs. 

• £0.850m Regulation changes. 

• This report would also be scrutinised by the Finance and Economic 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 18 November 2025. 

• There had been an increased focus to decrease void turnaround times 
which had contributed towards an overspend on the HRA. However, 
this had led to increased rent receipts of £458k and reduced void times 
from 136 days to 79 days (as at July 2025). 

• An example of ‘regulation changes’ was the introduction of Awaab’s 
Law. This UK legislation mandates social landlords to fix hazards like 
damp and mould within strict timeframes. 

• There were approximately 6,000 outstanding repairs to council-owned 
properties 18 months ago; this figure had been reduced to around 
2,500. 

• The existing budget was being applied to a regular schedule of repairs 
to council-owned properties, alongside an inherited backlog. 

 
 



 

 

60. 2025-2030 Housing Strategy 
 
Note: Councillor Rhys Baker joined the meeting. 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To seek approval for the adoption of the Housing Strategy which had been presented 
to the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 19 June 2025. 
 
Decision 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Approve the draft Housing Strategy. 
 

2. Delegate to the Director of Housing and Projects, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Housing, the making of minor amendments to the 
Strategy, as required by changes to regulation or legislation. 

 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
The 2020-2024 Housing Strategy could have been refreshed based on its current 
priorities and the data updated. However, the priorities were implemented in 2020 
and the context for the priorities had changed considerably in the last 5 years with 
regards to national housing legislation, regulation and policy. 
 
The Council could have chosen not to have a Housing Strategy as there was no 
statutory or legal requirement to have one in place. However, as outlined within the 
report, it was considered best practice to do so. 
 
Reasons for the decision 
 
A new Housing Strategy was agreed in order to provide a clear framework for all 
housing policy across the district for all tenures as this was considered best practice. 
 
61. Finance Update Report – April to September 2025 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To present the Council’s forecasted 2025/26 financial position as at the end of 
September 2025 with specific regard to the General Fund Revenue Budget and 
Capital Programme. 
 
Decision 
 
Cabinet noted the Finance Update. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
The option of not producing a monitoring report was discounted because Cabinet 
should have oversight of the Council’s budgets. 
 
Reasons for the decision 
 
Members should be kept up-to-date on the financial position of the Authority, 
because effective budget management was critical to ensuring financial resources 
were targeted towards the Council’s priorities. Regular monitoring enabled early 
identification of variations against the plan and timely corrective action. 
 
There was a forecasted surplus of £499,000 within General Fund (GF) Revenue. 
This was due in part to: 
 

- Reduced inflation on fuel 
- Utilities being purchased at a lower unit rate than budgeted 
- Projected growth in car parking sales at the Cattlemarket Car Park, Stamford 
- Higher than anticipated green waste income 

 
There was no current cause for concern for the collection of Council Tax and 
Business Rates. 
 
The Council’s current position was to internally finance the majority of its capital 
projects such as the new depot project and St. Martin’s Park in Stamford due to the 
high cost of borrowing from the Public Works Loans Board (PWLB). However, if the 
capital programme were to become more ambitious then it would be less likely that 
the Council’s cash balances could be relied upon. 
 
The Business Rates reset would be difficult for some Councils to absorb; however, it 
was hoped that South Kesteven District Council would be resilient to most of the 
reset. 
 
This report would also be presented to the Finance and Economic Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 18 November 2025. 
 
62. Mobility Vehicle Policy 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To seek approval from Cabinet for the adoption of the Mobility Vehicle Policy having 
been recommended by the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held 
on 17 March 2025. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Decision 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Approves the draft Mobility Vehicle Policy. 
 

2. Delegates authority to make minor amendments to the policy, as 
required by changes to regulation or legislation to the Director of 
Housing and Projects, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Housing. 

 
3. Undertakes a review of the new Policy within 12 months. 

 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
Option 1 – do nothing. Cabinet could have chosen not to implement this policy and 
the Mobility Vehicle Registration Scheme. The implication of this would have been 
continued fire, safeguarding and health and safety risks.  
 
Option 2 – implement this policy but not implement the outside designated storage 
and charging facilities at the sheltered housing schemes. The implication of this 
would have been a reliance upon indoor designated storage and charging facilities at 
the sheltered housing schemes; some schemes had insufficient storage for the 
number of mobility scooters. 
 
Reasons for the decision 
 
To ensure the Council complied with legislation regarding fire, health and safety risks 
and provided a clear policy framework for tenants and leaseholders. 
 
The creation of a Policy began as part of a far larger piece of work on 36 sheltered 
housing schemes. It became apparent that there were unusual ways of charging 
mobility scooters and consequently it was determined that a policy was required. 
 
The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 required that fire risks in common 
areas are assessed, and actions taken to reduce these risks. In residential buildings, 
mobility scooter and other battery powered vehicle fires could pose a risk to safety 
and life of tenants, leaseholders, employees, firefighters, and others, when stored in 
communal areas and/or evacuation routes.  
 
A review of the mobility scooter storage facilities at the Council sheltered housing 
schemes across the district established that many scooters were being stored and 
charged inside schemes or externally and adjacent to buildings, causing 
unacceptable fire and health and safety risks. The residents were using the Council’s 
electricity supply (at no additional charge to the owner of each scooter). Furthermore, 
mobility vehicles were being stored in locations obstructing fire escape routes. 
Finally, officers reported that some mobility scooters were being charged outside via 
an extension cable through the window of resident accommodation which presented 
a further fire risk. 
 



 

 

The number of scooters and other battery-operated vehicles would continue to 
increase, therefore it was essential to put a policy in place. 
 
A Mobility Scooter Policy was first developed in 2021, and a widespread consultation 
took place. The policy had been revised since then and now encompassed other 
battery-operated mobility vehicles and was now the Mobility Vehicle Policy. The 
policy was presented to the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) in 
March 2025, and consultation took place on this during August/September 2025. All 
tenants in the sheltered housing corridor schemes and a sample of other sheltered 
housing and general needs housing residents were asked for their views. 
 
The intention was to install charging pods so there was somewhere secure to store 
scooters. Residents could charge it as and when they liked, on a ‘per cost’ basis. 
 
The following points were highlighted during debate: 
 

• Mobility scooter users were often forgotten and ignored whenever transport 
policy gets discussed. The Administration was committed to ensuring safe and 
convenient storage for these vehicles. Residents would not be required to pay 
towards the costs of installation. 

• A comprehensive consultation was carried out. All issues raised within the 
consultation would be taken into consideration (including where storage pods 
would be). 

• Storage pods needed to be as close as possible to the sheltered housing 
schemes. There may be additional costs for storage pods if they had to be 
attached to the side of a building rather than utilising existing space within the 
schemes.  

• Some residents might not be able to walk from the proposed scooter storage 
to their room; however individual needs of residents would be considered 
when the work commenced, and one option could be to re-house tenants who 
were adversely affected. 

• One visiting member felt that, although the Policy was a good start, some 
tweaks were required, particularly with regard to: 

o those with severe mobility issues 
o relocating residents, and  
o determining the priority given to storage allocations.  

• The Council was under no obligation to provide storage facilities where none 
existed. 

• If a resident presented with a greater need for an allocation than another then 
this would be considered and then a solution would be sought. 

• The Policy had been presented to Housing OSC and a public consultation 
followed. Whilst it was true that only 30% of respondents had a mobility 
scooter, the Council could not compel people to respond to consultations or 
surveys. 

• Residents would get a period of grace until a solution that is right for them is 
found. 

• There were 54 scooters across 14 schemes. Storage pods would be installed 
initially at corridored schemes with the highest levels of scooters because they 
were currently being stored within a flat, a potential fire risk. 



 

 

• There was currently no need to operate a waiting list for storage allocations. If 
high volumes of people apply for spaces, then a needs assessment may be 
required. 

• The Policy was not an attempt to ban mobility vehicles; it was aimed at 
protecting people within these buildings. 

 
Cabinet agreed to review the document within the next 12 months to reflect on its 
practical implementation and any scope for improvement. 
 
63. Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
The Cabinet Forward Plan was noted. 
 
64. Open Questions from Councillors 
 
There were no questions to Cabinet Members. There were however some points 
highlighted by visiting members: 
 

• It was the Remembrance season, and it was heartwarming to see displays 
around the district. Much work had been put in by officers, and by those 
serving parish and town councils around South Kesteven. The Leader of the 
Council had attended a ‘Soldiers from the Sky’ event at Easton Walled 
Gardens. 

• Thanks were given to staff who had supported the Halloween events at 
Wyndham Park, Grantham. 

• The Chairman of Council thanked the Member Services Officer, Sam Selby for 
her support in preparations for Remembrance; in particular with procuring a 
purple wreath to commemorate the animals that had served in the two World 
Wars. 

• Councillors Harrison and Cunnington were due to support the Grotto at 
Earlesfield Community Centre and would be grateful for any donations from 
staff for this. 

 
The meeting closed at 5:08pm. 
 
 

https://www.soldiersfromthesky.co.uk/

